
TO: The Executive Board of Local 868 
FROM: Members of the Independent Review board 
RE: Proposed Charges against Local 868 Member 

Louis J. DiMaria 
DATE: December 12, 1996 

I. RECOMMENDATION 

The Independent Review Board ("IRB") refers the below 
report to the Executive Board of Local 868 for the purpose of 
initiating charges against Local 868 member Louis J. DiMaria for 
failing to cooperate with the IRB by refusing to appear for a 
sworn examination scheduled for November 26, 1996. By failing to 
appear for his sworn examination, it appears that while an IBT 
member Louis J. DiMaria violated Article II, Section 2(a) and 
Article XIX, Section 7(b) (1) and (2) and Section 14 (i) of the 
IBT Constitution by obstructing, interfering and unreasonably 
failing to cooperate with the duties of the IRB as set forth in 
Paragraph G of the March 14, 1989 Consent Decree in United States 
v. International Brotherhood of Teamsters. 88 Civ. 4486 
(S.D.N.Y.). 

II. INVESTIGATIVE FINDINGS 

Louis J. DiMaria ("DiMaria"), date of birth July 14, 
1940, is currently a member of the IBT and Local 868. (Ex. 1) 
Local 868 is located in New York, New York. Local 868 records 
reflected that DiMaria's dues were paid through August 1996. (Ex. 
2) According to Local 868 records, DiMaria is the only IBT 



member employed at Embassy Meat Co. ("Embassy"). (Ex. 3) Local 
868 records also reflect DiMaria owns Embassy. (Ex. 1) In 
response to the Chief Investigator's request, Local 868 provided 
a contract, called the "Purveyor's Agreement," which purportedly 
covered Embassy as well as seven other meat companies. (Ex. 4) 
However, the agreement expired on May 31, 1996. (Id. at Mem. of 
Agreement p.l) 

On November 13, 1996, a Notice of Sworn Examination was 
sent to DiMaria by overnight mail to his residence, 751 East 83rd 
Street, Brooklyn, New York, which according to Local 868 Employer 
Roster is also the address of Embassy, (Ex. 3), scheduling his 
sworn examination for November 26, 1996. (Ex. 5) A postal 
receipt was returned to the Chief Investigator's Office 
indicating that delivery was made to a P. DiMaria on November 14, 
1996. (Ex. 6) At this examination, the Chief Investigator 
planned to question DiMaria about, among other things, his Local 
868 membership, whether a new contract has been signed, whether 
Embassy employed anyone else, what Local employees he had contact 
with and whether DiMaria had associated with any organized crime 
figures. 

On November 26, 1996, without explanation, DiMaria 
failed to appear for his sworn examination. (Ex. 7) 

III. PROPOSED CHARGES 
Based upon the foregoing, it is recommended that Louis 

J. DiMaria be charged as follows: 
While a member of Local 868 and the IBT, you brought 
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reproach upon the IBT in violation of Article II, Section 2 (a) 
and Article XIX, Section 7 (b) (1) and (2) and Section 14 (i) of 
the IBT Constitution and obstructed, interfered and unreasonably 
failed to cooperate with the duties of the Independent Review 
Board as set forth in paragraph G of the March 14, 1989 Consent 
Decree in United States v. International Brotherhood of 
Teamsters, 88 Civ. 4486 (S.D.N.Y.) to wit: 

On November 26, 1996, you wilfully and without 
justification refused to appear for your sworn in-person 
examination pursuant to Paragraph H.3 (c) of the Rules and 
Procedures for Operation of the Independent Review Board for the 
International Brotherhood of Teamsters. 
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EXHIBITS TO REPORT CONCERNING LOUIS J. DIMARIA 
Ex. 1 Excerpt from Local 868 Membership List regarding 

Louis J. DiMaria 
Ex. 2 Local 868 Dues Printout for Louis J. DiMaria 
Ex. 3 Local 868 Employer Roster indicating the Number of 

Members Currently Employed by Embassy Meat Co. 
Ex. 4 Purveyor's Agreement 
Ex. 5 November 13, 1996 Notice of Sworn Examination to 

Louis J. DiMaria 
Ex. 6 Postal Receipt Card concerning Louis J. DiMaria 
Ex; 7 Record of Louis J. DiMaria's Failure to Appear for His 

Sworn Examination on November 26, 1996. 
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INDEPENDENT REVIEW BOARD 
444 North Capitol St., NW, Suite 528 

Washington, DC 20001 
(202) 434-8080 J^T 

Facsimile (202) 434-8084 
Corruption Hotline (800) CALL IRB 

Chief Investigator: Board Members: 
Charles M. Carberry, Esq. Grant Crandall, Esq. 
17 Battery Place, Suite 331 Crandall, Pyles & Haviland 
New York, NY 10004 1021 Quarrier Street 

Charleston, WV 25301 
Administrator: Frederick B. Lacey, Esq. 
John J. Cronin, Jr. LeBoeuf, Lamb, Greene & MacRae 

One Riverfront Plaza 
Newark, NJ 07102-5490 
William H. Webster, Esq. 

Milbank, Tweed, Hadley & McCloy 
April 13 , 1998 1825 Eye Street, NW, Suite 1100 

Washington, DC 20006 

Mr. Tom Sever 
Acting General President, IBT 
25 Louisiana Avenue, NW 
Washington, D.C. 20001 

Re: Decision on Charges against Local 868 Member 
Louis J. DiMaria 

Dear Mr. Sever: 
The Independent Review Board has reviewed your decision of 

February 9, 1998, in the above captioned matter, and finds the 
decision to be not inadequate. 

Very truly yours, 
Members of the 
Independent Re* Board 

By: Jghp J./€ronin, Jr. 
:rator 

cc: Earl V. Brown, Jr., Esq. 
David Neigus, Esq. 
Joseph Padellaro, Trustee 
Louis J. DiMaria 

Pursuant to the Consent Order of the United States District Court, S.D.N.Y. 
United States -v- International Brotherhood of Teamsters 88 CIV 4486 (DNE) 



! N T E R N A T ! O N A L 
B R O T H E R H O O D O F T E A M S T ERS 

AFL-CIO 

nFF'CEOF TOM SEVER 
TREASURER February 9, 1998 

Mr. Louis DiMaria 
751 East 83rd Street 
Brooklyn, NY 11236 

Re: Charges Against Local 868 
Member Louis DiMaria 

Dear Sir and Brother: 

Having reviewed and duly considered the hearing record and the 
findings and recommendations of the Article XIX Hearing Panel, I hereby 
issue the following decision on the charges against you referred to 
Local 868 Trustee Joseph Padellaro by the Independent Review Board 
("IRB") pursuant to my authority under Article VI, Section 8(g) and 
Article XIX, Section 11 of the IBT Constitution. 

I concur with the findings set forth in the Hearing Panel's 
unanimous Findings and Recommendations, and I adopt them in their 
entirety. A copy of the Hearing Panel's Findings and Recommendation is 
attached to this letter. 

Accordingly, I hereby impose the following penalty on you for 
bringing reproach upon the IBT by obstructing, interfering and 
unreasonably failing to cooperate with the IRB: 

1. Louis DiMaria is suspended from membership in the IBT and 
any of its affiliates for a period of three (3) months. 

2. During this three (3) month suspension period, Louis DiMaria 
is barred from holding office or employment with the IBT or 
any of its affiliates. 

Fraternally yours, 

Tom Sever 
General Secretary-Treasurer 

TS/dnb 

Enclosure 

cc: Hearing Panel 
Joseph Padellaro, Trustee 
John Cronin, Administrator, IRB 

2 5 L O U ! S I A N A A V E N U E , N. W. W A S H t N G T O N , D. C. 2 0 0 0 1 -* ( 2 0 2 ) 6 2 4 - 6 8 0 0 



INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

CHARGES OF TEMPORARY TRUSTEE 
OF LOCAL 868, INTERNATIONAL 
BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS 
- Against -

LOUIS DeMARIA 

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
OF HEARING PANEL 

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
I. INTRODUCTION 

Pursuant to his authority under Article XIX of the International Brotherhood of Teamsters 
Constitution, the General President appointed a Hearing Panel to hear charges filed by the Temporary 
Trustee of Teamsters Local 868, Joseph Padellaro, against Louis DeMaria, a member of Teamsters 
Local 868. DeMaria is charged with bringing reproach upon the IBT by failing and refusing to appear 
at his initially scheduled Independent Review Board ("IRB") deposition. These charges were initially 
referred to the Local 868 Executive Board. After a hearing, the Local 868 Executive Board found 
that DeMaria had not brought reproach upon the IBT because they believed DeMaria's claim that he 
had not received notice of his swom examination before the IRB. On May 22, 1997, after reviewing 
the matter, IRB determined that the findings were inadequate and referred the charge back to the 
Local 868 Executive Board because the Local 868 Executive Board failed to consider all relevant 
evidence. In the interim, Local 868 was placed in temporary emergency trusteeship by the General 
President. Temporary Trustee, Joseph Padellaro then filed the instant charges and requested that the 
General President appoint a Hearing Panel to decide them 

The Hearing Panel consisted of Louis Partenza, Vice-President of Teamsters Local 237 who 



served as the chairman, Robert Corbett, President of Teamsters Local 814 and Jerry Ranita, 
Trustee/Business Agent with Teamsters Local 804 as members of the Panel. Pursuant to a timely and 
proper notice, a hearing was held in this case on November 12, 1997 at Teamsters Local 868. All 
parties appeared and had an opportunity to present evidence and cross-examine witnesses. The 
following are the Panel's findings and recommendations. 
H. FINDINGS 

There are no genuine issues of disputed fact in this case. DeMaria did not show up for his 
initially scheduled IRB swom examination. ̂  The IRB subsequently charged him with bringing 
reproach upon the IBT by obstructing, interfering and unreasonably failing to cooperate with the IRB. 
The Local 868 Executive Board held a hearing on the charges referred by the IRB on January 25, 
1997. They found, based on DeMaria's testimony that he had not received notice, that he had not 
brought reproach upon the IBT. The IRB then took DeMaria's deposition on March 26, 1997 where 
they produced the receipt showing that a family member had signed for the package containing the 
IRB notice of his November 26,1996 scheduled examination. The IRB then referred the matter back 
to the Local 868 Executive Board to consider all the relevant evidence. 

DeMaria now admits that he received the notice of the first examination but that due to some 
confusion over delivery of his mail, it was not brought to his attention until after the date for his 
examination. According to DeMaria, the notice was delivered to his home but that it was left with 
his elderly mother-3n-law that it got mixed up with some other mail and he never saw it until it was 
too late. (Transcript, p. 15; hereinafter "Tr. "). He denies that he intentionally failed to appear 

* DeMaria was initially scheduled to appear for his swom examination on November 26, 1996. Eventualty, 
DeMaria appeared for his swom examination before the IRB on March 26, ! 997. 
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for the IRB examination. 

The Charging Party counters that DeMaria, whose business address was the same as his home 
address in the Local's records, should be heid responsible for failing to appear because the original 
IRB notice of swom examination was timely delivered and signed for at DeMaria's address by a "P. 
DeMaria" ^ Implicit in the Charging Party's argument is that regardless of who signed for the 
package, it was DeMaria's own fault if he did not discover the notice until after the date for the 
examination had come and gone. He also notes that the Local 868 Executive Board inexplicably 
failed to show the signed receipt to DeMaria at their hearing on January 25, 1997. The Charging 
Party's argument on this set of facts is in essence a strict liability theory. He appears to argue that 
DeMaria should be charged with receipt of and therefore knowledge of the notice of examination and 
its date even if he did not sign for the package. 

The Hearing Panel believes that under the circumstances DeMaria's actions were 
unreasonable and he must be found guilty of the charge. While his explanation for his alleged failure 
to see the notice until after the date for the examination could be considered plausible, to credit it 
would open the door wide to all kinds of excuses for failure to attend an IRB swom examination thus 
frustrating to some extent the ability of the IRB to swiftly and properly investigate matters before 
them. This Panel is unwilling to open the door to allow this to happen. To permit an excuse such 
as the one advanced by DeMaria in this case would undoubtedly result in the affected Union entity 
getting bogged down in sorting out all kinds of excuses for a member's failure to show up for his or 
her IRB swom examination, further frustrating the IRB's attempts under the Consent Decree to 

^The Charging Party asserted that "P. DeMaria" was Phyllis DeMaria, the charged party's wiie. (Tr. 12). 
DeMaria claims that the package was received by his elderly mother-in-law. (Tr. 15). In the Panel's view, this does not 
make a difference. The notice was undoubtedly received at DeMaria's address 
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Feb-05-98 12:22P Teamsters Local 237 212 242 8772 P.02 

investigate and root out corruption. 
The undisputed facts in this case show that the notice of examination was timely sent and 

properly addressed to DeMaria's principal residence. If he failed to adequately check his maii and 
make sure nothing important slipped through, then he must be held responsible tor the consequences 
Accordingly, the Hearing Pane! finds that the charge has been proven by a preponderance of the 
reliable evidence and DeMaria has brought reproach upon the 1BT by obstructing, interfering and 
unreasonably failing to cooperate with the 1RB in violation of the IBT Constitution, Article ii, 
Section 2(a) and Article XIX, Sections (7)(h)( l) and (2) 
!!]. RECOMMENDATION 

The Hearing ran el recommends that Louis DeMaria be suspended from membership in the 
IBT and any of its aKHiates for a period of three months. It also recommends that during this period 
of suspension, DeMaria be ineligible to hold office or employment with the IBT or any of its affiliates 

Robert Corbett, Member 
Date: 

Jerry Ranita, Member 
Date: 
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The undisputed facts in this case show that the notice of examination was timely sent and 

properly addressed to DeMaria's principal residence. If he failed to adequately check his mail and 
make sure nothing important slipped through, then he must be held responsible for the consequences. 
Accordingly, the Hearing Panel finds that the charge has been proven by a preponderance of the 
reliable evidence and DeMaria has brought reproach upon the IBT by obstructing, interfering and 
unreasonably failing to cooperate with the IRB in violation of the IBT Constitution, Article II, 
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Lou Partenza, Chair 
Date: 

Robert Corbett, Member 
Date: ^ ^ 

Jerry Ranita, Member 
Date: 
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